
 

 

 
Date of issue: 18th September, 2009 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Davis (Chair), Bains, Chohan, Dale-Gough, 

Dodds, Jenkins, Long, MacIsaac, Qureshi, Rasib and 
Shine) 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
(01753) 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1 June 2009 
 

1 - 2  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

3.   Appointment of Designated Chair to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 
 

3 - 4 All 

4.   Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles 
(2009). 
 

5 - 40 All 

5.   Review of Delegated Powers. 
 

41 - 50 All 

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 1st June, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Bains, Chohan, Jenkins, Long, MacIsaac, 
Dodds, Dale-Gough, Pabbi, Rasib and Shine. 

 
PART
[...]
2009  
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 6.45 p.m.) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Licensing Committee      DATE: 29th September, 2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Shabana Kauser (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875013 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED CHAIR TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE.  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report seeks approval for the appointment of a designated Chair to the Sub-

Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
That a Labour Member be appointed as a designated Chair of the Licensing Sub 
Committee.   

 
3. Key Priorities 
 
 There are no key priority implications. 
 
4.  Other Implications 
 

 (a)  Financial  
 
  There are no financial implications associated with this report at this stage. 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 
 
 There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications.  
 
(c) Workforce 
 
 None.  
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 1st June 2009 the Licensing Committee established a Licensing Sub-

Committee and agreed its terms of reference. 
 
5.2 The Committee agreed to the appointment of designated Chairs of the Sub-Committee 

and that these Members would chair the meetings of the Sub-Committee on a rota 
basis.  

 
5.3 It was also agreed that the Sub-Committee would consist of three Members to be 

drawn on a rota basis from the Members of this Committee on a politically 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

 

proportionate basis. It was noted that, as the Labour Group has an overall majority on 
the Council this year, the Sub-Committee will comprise two Labour Members and one 
opposition Member. 

 
5.4 At its meeting on 1st June, 2009 Councillors Bains, Pabbi and Shine were appointed as 

the designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2009/2010. 
However, following Councillor Pabbi’s resignation from the Licensing Committee, a 
[...]
nciples that they propose 
to apply in exercising its 
functions under the Act. 
This is a statutory 
requirement under the Act 
and in line with the 
Gambling Commissions 
Guidance. 

Statutory requirement for 
the policy to be reviewed 
every three years 
following a full 
consultation with 
statutory consultees and 
members of the public. 

 
(d)     Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
An equalities impact assessment has been completed and the conclusions are 
that there are no adverse or negative impacts of opportunity for any equality target 
group or for any other reason. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Gambling Act 2005 placed the responsibility for the regulation of gambling on 

the Gambling Commission, and local authorities. In brief, the function of the 
Gambling Commission is to regulate the operators of gambling premises and to 
issue codes of practice and guidance. The functions of the Council are to: license 
premises for gambling activities; consider notices for temporary use of premises 
for gambling; grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners 
welfare institutes; regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed 
premises; grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower 
stake gaming machines; grant permits for prize gaming; consider occasional use 
notices for  betting at tracks; and register small societies lotteries. 

 
The Council is required under the Gambling Act to put in place a policy, which is          
called a Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act. The original policy which was placed before the Licensing 
Committee on the 8th November 2006 and approved by Full Council on 12th 
December 2006 is required to be reviewed at least every three years. The 
amended 2009 draft Statement of Principles is appended as Appendix “A”. This 
amended Statement of Principles has been based on and in accordance with the 
Gambling Commissions “Guidance to Licensing Authorities 3rd Edition dated May 
2009. 
 
This Statement is first and foremost subject to the three licensing objectives under 
the Gambling Act 2005, which are: 
 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling. 

 

Page 6



  

 
5.2    The Gambling Act requires that there is a consultation on the draft Statement   

of Principles and a consultation was carried out between  17th April 2009 and  15th 
August 2009. The consultation has included press releases, an interview on Time 
FM, placing the draft Statement with information about the consultation on the 
Council’s website and writing to the persons or organisations listed in Appendix 
“C” of the new draft policy.  

 
5.3    There has been very little feedback from the consultation. The reasons for this   
         are thought to be that: 
 

• The draft Statement is very comprehensive and in line with the legislation 
and Gambling Commission guidance and consultees are generally in  
agreement with it 

• The feature of the Gambling Act which is causing public concern relates to 
casinos. Provisions for regulation of casinos are not included in the draft 
Statement of Principles as the Council has decided, following an earlier 
consultation, that casinos will not be allowed in the Borough. 

      
6. Conclusion 
 

Members, having considered the draft Statement, are requested to recommend 
the draft amended Statement of Principles to the Council for adoption.  
 

7.. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ The draft ‘Statement of Principles’ 
 
8. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ The Gambling Commission Guidance 
 
“2” The current Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
 
‘3’          Equality Impact Assessment Screening 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]
pend or 

revoke or refuse to renew the licence of a private hire or hackney carriage 
vehicle. 

 
In each case above there is provision for an appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

6.        Current Delegations 
 

6.1     The current Constitution delegates responsibilities for the purposes of private hire 
and hackney carriage licensing under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to both the Licensing 
Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee and to Officers. The specific powers for 
Officers in relation to the refusal to grant or renew licences and for licences to be 
suspended or revoked (other than those approved by the Council in respect of 
Section 52 of the Road Safety Act 2006) are very limited and lie with the 
Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee.   

Page 42



  

6.2 The Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) provides delegated powers to the 
Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee with those applicable to 
private hire and hackney carriage licensing contained at Appendix A and The 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers currently to the Head of Public Protection (now 

          Assistant Director, Public Protection) contained at Appendix B. 
 
7        Areas Encountered 
 
7.1     Currently where any new applicant for a private hire or hackney carriage driver 
          licence is deemed not to be ‘fit and proper’ under the Act or in accordance with 

the current policy on ‘Convictions and Cautions’ the applicant can have his 
application heard by a Licensing Sub-Committee. Likewise, where a current 
holder of a driver’s licence has received any caution, conviction or sentence for 
other specific offences, or where there is a specific matter of misconduct and in 
the opinion of the Licensing Officers is again deemed to be not ‘fit and proper’ the 

           matter has to be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
7.2    Officers will have to prepare a report to the Licensing Sub-Committee containing 
          all relevant information, evidence and fact.  A hearing will be arranged which 
          requires the attendance (other than the sitting Members) of a Licensing Officer 
          (or sometimes two because of the length of the agenda), a Democratic Services 
          Officer and a legal officer. 
 
7.3     On occasions there can be and has been some considerable time between the 
          Licensing Officers preparing and submitting the report and the matter being heard 
          by the Licensing Sub-Committee. This has the effect of being prejudicial to the 
          applicant or licence holder as the matter has not been dealt with as expeditiously 
          as possible, and secondly the Committee’s resolution being ineffective as some 
          considerable time has elapsed since the application originally being made or the 
          matter coming to light.  In addition, there has been an increase in the number of 
          appeals against the Sub-Committee’s decisions to the Magistrates’ Court which, 
          dependant on court availability, can take between 4 to 9 months for the appeal to 
          be heard. 
 
7.4     All referrals to the Licensing Sub-Committee and any subsequent appeals can be 
          time consuming and costly for the Licensing Team, and with the recent reduction 
          of two staff within the team now even more so. The recommendations contained 
          within this report aim to streamline the procedures. 
 
7.5      Since January 2007 and to the date of preparing this report the Licensing Team 
          have prepared a total of 99 reports (55 in 2007, 35 in 2008 and 9 to date in 2009) 

to the Licensing Sub-Committee involving 17 separate Sub-Committee hearings 
specifically for private hire or hackney carriage licensing alone. This has resulted 
in approximately five referrals for every hearing. (This does not include hearings 
for matters relating to the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005).  

        
8        Costs 
 

A reduction in the number of Sub-Committee meetings called will lead to 
significant savings in the recharge made to the licensing budget for Member 
allowance claims, officer time in Democratic and Legal Services preparing for 
and attending the meetings and the cost of providing accommodation/ 
refreshments, etc. 

Page 43



  

9.       Benchmarking – Other Local Authorities 
 
9.1    A benchmarking exercise has been conducted with twelve other local authorities 
         which include Surrey Heath, Spelthorne, Runnymede, Wokingham, Reading, 
         South Bucks, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, West Berkshire, 
         Bracknell Forest, Basingstoke and Deane, Elmbridge, Reigate and Banstead. This 
         benchmarking exercise has shown that most local authorities have introduced an 
         officer delegation scheme similar to that being proposed. The Benchmarking 
         Summary is attached at Appendix C. 
          
10      Recommendations  
 
10.1   As can be seen from the provisions set out in each area of the legislation as 
          detailed in 5.1 above, any person aggrieved by the refusal to grant, renew, 
          suspend or revoke any licence has a statutory right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
          Court. At this time only the Licensing Committee have these powers. To ensure 
          that all matters are dealt with in an efficient, expedient, and cost effective manner 
          the proposed recommended changes to delegated powers are as follows:  
 
10.2   Power to Refuse to Grant a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver or 
          Operator Licence 
 

That the power to refuse to grant a private hire driver licence (Section 51), a 
hackney carriage driver licence application (Section 59) or a private hire 
operator’s licence application (Section 55) of the Act in that the applicant is 
deemed not to be a ‘fit and proper person’ in accordance with the legislative 
requirements of the Act, and the approved Council policy on ‘Convictions and 
Cautions’ as approved in January 2008, or any other special circumstances 
where the Officers consider it appropriate be delegated to the Assistant Director, 
Public Protection. 

 
10.3   Power to refuse to Renew a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver 
          Licence 
 

That the power to refuse to renew a private hire driver licence (Section 51) and a 
hackney carriage driver licence application (Section 59) of the Act in that the 
applicant is no longer deemed to be a ‘fit and proper person’ in accordance with 
the legislative requirements of the Act, and the approved Council policy on 
‘Convictions and Cautions’ as approved in January 2008, or any other special 
circumstances where the Officers consider it necessary be delegated to the 
Assistant Director, Public Protection. 

 
10.4   Power to Suspend or Revoke a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver 
          Licence 
 

That the power to suspend or revoke a private hire or hackney carriage driver 
licence under Section 61 of the Act where, that since the grant of the licence – (a) 
(i) the holder has been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence; or (a) (ii) has been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply 
with the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this part of this Act; or (b) any other 
reasonable cause, be delegated to the Assistant Director, Public Protection. 
 

 

Page 44



  

10.5  Section 52 Road Safety Act 2006 as approved by the Licensing Committee 
          on 27th September 2007 

 
Following the implementation of Section 52 of the Road Safety Act 2006 the 
Licensing Committee formally resolved that – ‘The power given to the Licensing 
Authority to suspend or revoke a taxi or private hire driver’s licence with 
’immediate effect’ where they are of the opinion that the interests of public safety 
require such a course of action, should be delegated to the Licensing Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee’. 
 
This system has worked effectively since its implementation. However there may 
be occasions whereby either the Licensing Manager or the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee may not be available either separately or at the same time. It is 
therefore asked that consideration be given to the following amendment; 
 

• The principal power to remain with the Licensing Manager and the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee. In the absence of the Licensing Manager this 
power should be delegated to any Senior Licensing Officer or Licensing 
Officer in consultation with the Chair. In the absence of the Chair the power 
should be delegated to the Vice-Chair and in his absence to any of the 
three nominated Chairs of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
This proposal would ensure that where the use the power under Section 52 of the 
Road Safety Act 2006 is required, a decision in consultation between principally 
the Licensing Manager and then any member of the Licensing Team with the 
Chair or Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee or in their absence any Chair of 
the three Licensing Sub-Committees can be made without unnecessary delay. 

 
11      Exceptions to the Recommendations 
 
11.1   Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Driver Misconduct – The above 

recommendations do not include matters of misconduct of private hire or 
hackney carriage drivers where they do not fall within the above categories. 

          The reason for this being is that such misconduct matters may involve complaints 
          and/or evidence from members of the public, the police, other outside agencies or 
          other licence holders which may require their evidence to be given orally. In 
          addition the licence holder may deny the matter of misconduct and or provide 
          mitigation on the matter and therefore the matter should only be heard and 
          determined by a Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
11.2  Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Vehicles – Where the driver’s licence has been 

 suspended or revoked and it is felt that suspending or revoking the vehicle 
licence is not necessary as it would deprive the licence holder of financial income 
as the vehicle may be rented out to or used by another driver. The main reasons 
for suspending or revoking vehicle licences would be where the vehicle is in such 
a dangerous condition that it cannot be used as a private hire or hackney 
carriage vehicle or where the vehicle is not insured. 

 
11.3  Private Hire Operators – Private hire operator owners provide employment either 
         directly or indirectly by using or employing drivers and vehicles. Where the 
         circumstances are such that Officers feel that any private hire operator’s licence 
         should be considered for refusal to renew or suspended or revoked the matter 
         should be automatically referred to a Licensing Sub-Committee to determine. Any 

Page 45



  

         decision to refuse to renew or suspend or revoke an operator’s licence would have 
         immense implications on the service they provide to the public and for the drivers 
         and vehicle licence holders that work for the operator. There would in any case be 
         great opposition and/or mitigation by the licence holder for any these courses of 
         action and this can only be dealt with by a Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
12     Decision Making 
 
 The approved policy on ‘Convictions and Cautions’ has been tested at appeals in 
         the Magistrates’ Court and has been proved to be a ‘sound’ and ‘reliable’ policy 
         document. In using this policy document, if the above recommendations are 

 approved it will be the responsibility of the Assistant Director, Public Protection 
and the Licensing Manager to ensure that all decisions are made in a consistent, 

         reasonable and proportionate, transparent, legal, accountable, necessary 
         and justifiable, non- discriminatory manner. Every decision made will   
         necessitate written justification being provided to the applicant or the licence 
         holder and will be the evidence as to why the decision has been made. This 
         written justification will be the base on which to defend any appeal that may be 
         made against the decision.  
 
13  Conclusion 
 
         The Committee is requested to recommend to Council that the proposed powers 

as recommended and outlined in this report to be delegated from the Licensing 
Committee to the Assistant Director, Public Protection and for the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation to be amended accordingly. 

 
14. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ -          Council Constitution – Responsibility for Functions – Licensing 
                        Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
‘B’ -          Council Constitution – Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 
‘C’         -          Benchmarking Summary 
 

9. Background Papers  
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Equality Impact Assessment Screening 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



  

 
APPENDIX A 

 
PART 3 OF THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 
Responsibility for Functions 
 

Body 
Responsible 

Function Delegation of 
Functions 

Licensing 
Committee 
(11 Members 
of the 
Authority) No 
Executive 
member other 
than the 
Commissioner 
with 
responsibility 
for Licensing 
functions or 
Mayor 

1. To determine annually the number 
and allocation of Hackney Carriages. 

 
2. Within the Policy Framework agreed 

by the Council to determine 
operational guidelines on Taxi 
Licensing 

 
   
 
 

 
3. To consider and determine 

applications for licenses for Private 
Hire Vehicles, Operators and Drivers 
and Hackney Carriage Drivers where 
(1) the individuals involved have been 
convicted of traffic or other offences 
(2) Where the CRB checks on an 
individual gives cause for concern with 
regard to their suitability as a fit and 
proper to hold such 
[...]
r 

 

 To revoke, refuse to grant or 
renew HC and Ph licences 

• Licensing Sub Committee 
 

   

Reigate and 
Banstead 

Grant, renew transfer, 
suspend, refuse, revoke all 
PH and HC licences 

• Delegated to Head of 
Environmental Health Services. 
– Licensing Officers 

 

 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1 June 2009
	3 Appointment of Designated Chair to the Licensing Sub Committee
	4 Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles (2009)
	Appendix

	5 Review of Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis, Chohan, Bains, Dale-Gough, Jenkins, Long, 
MacIsaac, Rasib and Shine. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Qureshi. 

 
PART I 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Davis declared a personal interest as a member of his family 
worked for Burnham Cabs. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June, 2009 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

8. Appointment of Designated Chair to the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
This report was withdrawn. 
 

9. Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles (2009)  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised the Committee that the authority was 
required to put in place a policy, known as the Statement of Principles, which 
would be applied when the Council exercised its functions under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  The original policy was placed before the Committee on 
8th November, 2006 and subsequently approved by the Council in December 
of that year.  It was required to be reviewed at least every three years.  
Officers had revised the Statement in accordance with the Gambling 
Commission’s “Guidance to Local Authorities, Third Edition” and the amended 
document was presented for the Committee’s approval prior to formal 
submission to the Council.   
 
Consultation on the revised document had taken place between April and 
August 2009, by way of press releases, an interview on local radio, through 
the Council’s website and by writing to a range of organisations and 
individuals.  Very little feedback had been received as the draft Statement 
was comprehensive and in line with legislation and the Gambling 
Commission’s guidance, and consultees were generally in agreement with it.  
Moreover, the feature of the Gambling Act which tended to give most cause 
for public concern related to casinos and provisions for the regulation of 
casinos were not included in the draft Statement as the Council had recently 
reiterated its policy that no casinos should be  allowed in the Borough.   
 
Reference was made to the proposed amendments to the currently approved 
Statement of Principles which were minor in nature and complied with national 
guidance. 



 

Licensing Committee - 29.09.09 

Recommended unanimously –  That the Council be recommended that the 
Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2009, as now submitted, be adopted as 
the authority’s gambling policy.  
 

10. Review of Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee considered a report recommending that the level of delegation 
to Officers in respect of the licensing of hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles be increased.  Currently, where any new applicant for a driver’s 
licence was deemed not to be a “fit and proper” person in accordance with the 
legislation or with the current policy on convictions and cautions, the 
application was submitted to the Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration.  
Similarly, where a current licence holder had received any caution, conviction 
or sentence for particular offences, or where there was a matter of misconduct 
and, in the opinion of  Licensing Officers, the driver was not deemed to be “fit 
and proper”, the matter also required referral to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Officers were then required to prepare a Sub-Committee report setting out all 
relevant information and make arrangements for a Sub-Committee meeting to 
be held which required the attendance not only of the three sitting Members, 
but staff from the Licensing Department, a Legal Officer and a Democratic 
Services Officer.  Partly due to the large number of such cases requiring 
consideration, there could be a considerable time between the Licensing 
Officer preparing the report and the matter being heard.  This was considered 
to be prejudicial to the applicant or licence holder as the matter was not dealt 
as expeditiously as possible.  In addition, it was considered important for such 
matters to be dealt with in a more efficient manner as it was inappropriate for 
a long period of time to elapse between a particular issue coming to light and 
a decision being taken on it.  Moreover, there had been an increase in the 
number of appeals against the Sub-Committee’s decisions to the Magistrates’ 
Court which, depending on court availability, could add an additional three to 
nine months before an appeal was heard. 
 
Reference was also made to the fact that the level of staffing within the 
Licensing Team had recently been reduced and the proposed delegation 
would enable such cases to be dealt with more efficiently and this was 
considered to be of benefit to all parties.  In addition, a reduction in the 
number of Sub-Committee meetings called would lead to significant savings in 
the recharge made to the licensing budget for Member allowance claims, 
officer time in Democratic and Legal Services preparing for and attending the 
meetings, and the cost of providing accommodation and refreshments, etc.  
 
A benchmarking exercise had been conducted of twelve other local authorities 
in the area which demonstrated that most had introduced an officer delegation 
scheme similar to that now being proposed.  Officers pointed out that, as at 
the present time, applicants unhappy with the decision made by officers could 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court as was the case currently in respect of Sub-
Committee decisions. 
 



 

Licensing Committee - 29.09.09 

The report outlined the proposed delegated powers as well as highlighting 
those areas where matters would continue to be brought to the Sub-
Committee.  These included misconduct matters involving complaints and/or 
evidence from members of the public, the police or other persons which may 
require the evidence to be given orally.  In addition, a licence holder may deny 
the misconduct and/or provide mitigation on the matter and it may be 
appropriate for such an issue to continue to be heard by Members.   
 
In conclusion, Officers commented that decisions would be made by officers 
using the policy on convictions and cautions previously approved by Members 
which had been tested at appeals in the Magistrates’ Court and had been 
proved to be a sound and reliable policy document.  In using this policy, it 
would be the responsibility of the Assistant Director, Public Protection and the 
Licensing Manager to ensure that all decisions made under delegated powers 
were made in a consistent, reasonable and proportionate, transparent, legal, 
accountable, necessary and justifiable, non-discriminatory manner.  Every 
decision made would necessitate written justification being provided to the 
applicant or licence holder and this would be the evidence as to why the 
decision had been made.  This written justification would be the basis on 
which the Council would defend any appeal that may be made against the 
decision.   
 
Members raised the following issues in the subsequent debate: 
 

• Members sought clarification as to those issues which would continue 
to be submitted to the Sub-Committee and whether for example drivers 
who had received a caution would have the opportunity to explain the 
position before Members.  Officers commented that, generally 
speaking, any individual who had received a conviction or a caution 
would be dealt with by Officers under delegated powers.  However, any 
representations made by the driver would be fully taken into account.  
Moreover, it was stressed that drivers aggrieved by an officer decision 
would still have the option of appealing to the Magistrates’ Court as 
they did currently in respect of Sub-Committee decisions.  Where, for 
example, an allegation was received from a member of the public, then 
such matter would still be brought before Members.  Each case would 
be looked at on its individual merits and if a particular case was 
borderline, then officers would normally refer such matter to Members 
for a final decision.   

• Concern was expressed by some Members at an increase in 
delegation to officers as it reduced the decision-making powers of the 
elected Members.  Officers reiterated that the thinking behind the 
proposal was to lead to greater efficiency and cost-effectiveness, 
particularly in cases where there was a clear cut conviction which 
should not need to be formally considered by Members. 

• A Member referred to the cost to drivers of taking an appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court.  Officers pointed out that this was already the case 
where a driver appealed against the Sub-Committee’s decision and, 
where the Court found in the driver’s favour, costs would normally be 
awarded against the Council.  



 

Licensing Committee - 29.09.09 

• A Member asked whether stakeholders had been consulted on the 
current proposal.  Members were advised that formal consultation was 
not required as the decisions to be taken at officer level would be 
based on the previously agreed and consulted upon policy which had 
been praised recently at the Magistrates’ Court for its clarity. 

• Some Committee Members expressed the view that, whilst accepting 
in principle that an increased level of delegation may be desirable, 
costs should not be the only consideration. There was felt to be a case 
for issues to be referred to a three Member Sub-Committee as many of 
the cases were not straightforward and the representations made by 
the driver may lead to a different outcome at the Sub-Committee than if 
the matter was considered by a single officer.  Moreover, there was a 
perception by amongst some drivers that officers were less likely to be 
sympathetic to their case given that the officer may be working more 
strictly to the agreed policy and may be less inclined to take mitigating 
circumstances into account. 

• Some Members commented that whilst they did not have an issue with 
officers having an increased level of delegation in dealing with serious 
convictions, they were less comfortable with cautions and concern was 
expressed at the phrase “any other reasonable cause” as being too 
vague.  It was pointed out that this wording had been lifted from the 
relevant legislation.   

• The Sub-Committee was informed that officers would not simply take 
decisions strictly in accordance with the policy.  As with Members, they 
would need to collate all of the relevant information, speak to the 
applicant allowing him or her to make representations, and would 
consider each case on its individual merits.  Every decision made 
would need to be properly justified and put in writing to the applicant. 

 
Members felt unable to approve the report as currently submitted but 
requested that officers take away the comments raised and submit a revised 
report to the next meeting of the Committee taking into account the following 
issues: 
 

• A clear indication in tabular form of the precise matters that would 
continue to be dealt with by the Sub-Committee, those areas which 
were proposed for delegation to officers and any “grey areas” in 
between.   

• The report to include details of the currently approved policy on 
convictions and cautions. 

• A clear explanation of the procedure to be adopted for dealing with 
these cases to be set out. 

 
Concern was also expressed in the course of discussion at the number of 
requests for deferral made by applicants in respect of their cases before the 
Sub-Committee. Some Members thought there was a perception amongst 
some drivers that if they asked for a deferral, a more “favourable” Sub-
Committee might be appointed for a future hearing. It was suggested that a 
clear policy should be set out for the guidance of Sub-Committee Members in 
future and this would be taken into account in the report back. 



 

Licensing Committee - 29.09.09 

 
Resolved –  That the recommendations be not adopted but that officers 

report back to the next meeting of the Committee in the terms 
indicated. 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm. and closed at 7.30 pm.) 
 


